

No. 13-317

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE
OF MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR CURRENT AND FORMER MEMBERS
OF CONGRESS AND STAFF AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Barry A. Weprin
MILBERG LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, NY 10119
(212) 594-5300
bweprin@milberg.com

David E. Mills
Counsel of Record
THE MILLS LAW OFFICE LLC
1300 West Ninth St., Ste.636
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 929-4747
dm@MillsFederalAppeals.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. When Congress Is Aware of Competing Positions on Settled Law and Votes Not to Change That Settled Law, Congress Preserves the Law as It Stands. 2

II. Congress Has Preserved *Basic* and the Fraud-on-the-Market Theory. 4

A. Congress rejected efforts to abrogate *Basic* when enacting the PSLRA. 4

 1. *History* 6

 2. *Text* 9

B. Congress similarly maintained *Basic* when enacting SLUSA and subsequent legislation. 11

III. The Other Legislators’ Arguments That Congress Has Not Preserved *Basic* Are Unsupportable. 12

CONCLUSION 15

APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	4
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	1, 4, 15
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	3, 13
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	3, 14
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. K-H Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1489 (2d Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Currie v. Cayman Res. Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 780 (11th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	4

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010) 12

Patterson v. McClean Credit Union,
491 U.S. 164 (1989) 4

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008) 3, 12, 14

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 14

Watson v. United States,
552 U.S. 74 (2007) 4

Wool v. Tandem Computers Inc.,
818 F.2d 1433 (9th Cir. 1987) 13

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(2) 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3) 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(5) 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) 10, 11

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)(2) 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5	11
Class Action Fairness Act, Pub. L. No. 109-2 (2005)	12
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010	12
I.R.C. § 501	3
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376, § 929Y (July 11, 2010)	12
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376, § 929Z	12
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. No. 107-204 (2002) . .	12
Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 10b-5, 17 CFR § 240.10b-5	3, 9

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 10(b), 15
U.S.C. § 78j 5, 9, 10, 12

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act
(SLUSA), Pub. L. No. 105-353
(1998) 1, 2, 11, 15

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 Cong. Rec. S17984 (Daily ed. Dec. 5, 1995) 9

Tim Ferguson, Business World: A Contract to
Restore Contract to Securities Law, *Wall Street
Journal*, Oct. 25, 1994 6

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) 2

H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995) 7

May 25, 1995 letter from Arthur Levitt to Hon.
Alfonse M. D'Amato, 141 Cong. Rec. S9126 8

*Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,
Report of the Comm. on Banking, Housing, &
Urban Affairs of the U.S. Senate*, S. Rep. No.
104-98 (June 19, 1995) 7, 8

*Securities Litigation Reform Proposals: Hearings on
S. 240 Before the Subcomm. on Securities of S.
Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs*,
104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) 7

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) 8
S. 667, 104th Cong. (1st Sess. 1995) 8
